

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

USCA Case No. 21-10671-GG
United States District Court, Middle District of Florida
Case No.: 8:20-cv-02374-VMC-TGW

FIRST WATCH RESTAURANTS, INC.,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant/Appellee.

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

PATRICK F. HOFER (26649)
GABRIELA RICHEIMER (462520)
CLYDE & CO US LLP
1775 Pennsylvania Ave., NW, 4th Floor
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 747-5110
Facsimile: (202) 747-5150
patrick.hofer@clydeco.us
gabriela.richeimer@clydeco.us

TIMOTHY A. CARROLL (124782014)
CLYDE & CO US LLP
200 Campus Drive, Suite 300
Florham Park, NJ 07932
Telephone: (973) 210-6731
Facsimile: (973) 210-6701
timothy.carroll@clydeco.us

ANTHONY W. MORRIS (523495)
AKERMAN LLP
999 Peachtree St. NE, Suite 1700
Atlanta, GA 30309
Telephone: (404) 733-9809
Facsimile: (404) 733-9909
anthony.morris@akerman.com

KATHERINE E. GIDDINGS, BCS
(949396)
AKERMAN LLP
201 East Park Avenue, Suite 300
Tallahassee, Florida 32301
Telephone: (850) 224-9634
Facsimile: (850) 222-0103
katherine.giddings@akerman.com

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	C1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. NATURE OF THE CASE	3
II. COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS BELOW	5
III. STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	6
A. First Watch’s Complaint	6
B. First Watch’s Insurance Policy Issued By Zurich.....	9
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	14
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT FIRST WATCH DID NOT PLAUSIBLY ALLEGE “DIRECT PHYSICAL LOSS OF OR DAMAGE TO” ANY PROPERTY	17
A. All Relevant Parts Of The Policy Require “Direct Physical Loss Of Or Damage To” Property For Coverage To Apply.....	17

B.	“Direct Physical Loss Of Or Damage To” Property Requires A Permanent Deprivation Of Property Or An Actual Detrimental Change In Property.....	20
C.	Other Policy Language, Such As The “Period Of Liability” Provision, Confirms That The Zurich Policy Requires An Actual Harmful Change In The Property Itself Or A Permanent Deprivation Of The Property.....	30
D.	COVID-19 Orders Regulating First Watch’s Activities On Its Property Did Not Cause “Direct Physical Loss Of Or Damage To” Property	35
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT FIRST WATCH DID NOT PLAUSIBLY ALLEGE FACTS SATISFYING THE “CIVIL AUTHORITY” COVERAGE.....	43
A.	First Watch Did Not Plausibly Allege That Any COVID-19 Order Resulted From A Civil Authority’s Response To “Direct Physical Loss Of Or Damage To” Property	43
B.	First Watch Did Not Plausibly Allege That Any Order Prohibited Access To First Watch’s Properties	46
III.	THE ZURICH POLICY’S “CONTAMINATION” EXCLUSION EXCLUDES COVERAGE.....	47
	CONCLUSION.....	50
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	51
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>15 Oz Fresh & Healthy Food LLC v. Underwriters at Lloyd’s London,</i> 2021 WL 896216 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 22, 2021).....	25, 43, 44, 47
<i>AE Mgmt., LLC v. Illinois Union Ins. Co.,</i> 2021 WL 827192 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 4, 2021).....	21, 41
<i>AFLAC Inc. v. Chubb & Sons, Inc.,</i> 581 S.E.2d 317 (Ga. Ct. App. 2003).....	24
<i>Akridge Family Dental, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,</i> 2021 WL 2020605 (S.D. Ala. May 6, 2021)	42
<i>Allen v. USAA Cas. Ins. Co.,</i> 790 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2015)	12, 13, 47
<i>American Food Sys., Inc. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.,</i> 2021 WL 1131640 (D. Mass. Mar. 24, 2021).....	42
<i>American Mfrs. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Horn,</i> 353 So. 2d 565 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1977)	25
<i>Ascent Hosp. Mgmt. Co., LLC v. Employers Ins. Co. of Wausau,</i> 2021 WL 1791490 (N.D. Ala. May 5, 2021)	49
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal,</i> 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	37
<i>Atma Beauty, Inc. v. HDI Glob. Specialty SE,</i> 2020 WL 7770398 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 30, 2020).....	24

Aucilla Area Solid Waste Admin. v. Madison Cty., 890 So. 2d 415
 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004)33

Auto–Owners Ins. Co. v. Anderson, 756 So. 2d 29 (Fla. 2000).....21

Azalea, Ltd. v. Am. States Ins. Co., 656 So. 2d 600
 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1995)26, 27

Ballas Nails & Spa, LLC v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am., 2021 WL 37984
 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 5, 2021)37

Beach Towing Servs., Inc. v. Sunset Land Assocs., LLC, 278 So. 3d 857
 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2019)23

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....13

BKD Twenty-One Mgmt. Co., Inc. v. Delsordo, 127 So. 3d 527
 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2012)13, 14

Café Int’l Holding Co. LLC v. Westchester Surplus Lines Ins. Co.,
 2021 WL 1803805 (S.D. Fla. May 4, 2021).....21, 33, 41

Café La Trova LLC v. Aspen Specialty Ins. Co., 2021 WL 602585
 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 16, 2021)22, 40

Catlin Dental, P.A. v. The Cincinnati Indem. Co., 2020 WL 8173333
 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Dec. 11, 2020)33

DAB Dental PLLC v. Main Street America Protection Ins. Co.,
 2020 WL 7137138 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Nov. 10, 2020)33

Digital Age Mktg. Grp., Inc. v. Sentinel Ins. Co. Ltd., 2021 WL 80535
 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 8, 2021).....42

Dime Fitness, LLC v. Markel Ins. Co., 2020 WL 6691467
 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Nov. 10, 2020).....33

Drama Camp Prods., Inc. v. Mt. Hawley Ins. Co., 2020 WL 8018579
 (S.D. Ala. Dec. 30, 2020)40

Fountainbleau 2006, LLC v. United States Fire Ins. Co.,
 2010 WL 11597704 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 21, 2010)24

Gilreath Family & Cosmetic Dentistry, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
 2021 WL 778728 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 1, 2021).....42

Griffin Indus., Inc. v. Irvin, 496 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2007).....19

Henry’s Louisiana Grill, Inc. v. Allied Ins. Co. of Am.,
 495 F. Supp. 3d 1289 (N.D. Ga. 2020).....27, 28, 42

Hillcrest Optical, Inc. v. Cont’l Cas. Co., 497 F. Supp. 3d 1203
 (S.D. Ala. 2020).....42

*Infinity Exhibits, Inc. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s London Known
 as Syndicate PEM 4000*, 489 F. Supp. 3d 1303 (M.D. Fla. 2020).....25

Isaac’s Deli, Inc. v. State Auto Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co.,
 2021 WL 1945713 (E.D. Pa. May 14, 2021).....34

Island Hotel Props., Inc. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co., 2021 WL 117898
 (S.D. Fla. Jan. 11, 2021).....33

James v. Bartow Cty., Georgia, 798 F. App’x 581 (11th Cir. 2020)37

James v. Gulf Life Ins. Co., 66 So.2d 62 (Fla. 1953).....14

James River Ins. Co. v. Ground Down Eng’g, Inc., 540 F.3d 1270
 (11th Cir. 2008)13

Karmel Davis & Assocs., Att’ys-at-L., LLC v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.,
 2021 WL 420372 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 26, 2021)36

K D Unlimited Inc. v. Owners Ins. Co., 2021 WL 81660
 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 5, 2021).....34

LaFarge Corp. v. Travelers Indem. Co., 118 F.3d 1511 (11th Cir. 1997)47

Malaube, LLC v. Greenwich Ins. Co., 2020 WL 5051581
 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 26, 2020)30, 32, 33, 36

Mama Jo’s, Inc. v. Sparta Ins. Co., 2018 WL 3412974
 (S.D. Fla. June 11, 2018), *aff’d*, 823 F. App’x 868
 (11th Cir. 2020)21, 22, 24, 39, 41

Manhattan Partners, LLC v. American Guar. & Liab. Ins. Co.,
 2021 WL 1016113 (D.N.J. Mar. 17, 2021)49

MarkWest Hydrocarbon, Inc. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co., 558 F.3d 1184
 (10th Cir. 2009)35, 39

Michael Cetta, Inc. v. Admiral Indem. Co., 2020 WL 7321405
 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 11, 2020)38

Mid-Continent Cas. Co. v. Frank Casserino Const., Inc.,
 721 F. Supp. 2d 1209 (M.D. Fla. 2010)47

MMMMM DP, LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co., 2021 WL 2075565
 (E.D. Mo. May 24, 2021)43

Moody v. Hartford Fin. Grp., Inc., 2021 WL 135897 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 14, 2021)45

MRI Healthcare Ctr. of Glendale, Inc. v. State Farm Gen. Ins. Co.,
 187 Cal. App. 4th 766, 115 Cal. Rptr. 3d 27 (2010).....39

Mudpie, Inc. v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am., 487 F. Supp. 3d 834
 (N.D. Cal. 2020)37

NMS Svcs., Inc. v. The Hartford, 62 F. App’x 511 (4th Cir. 2003).....29

Oxford Asset Mgmt., Ltd. v. Jaharis, 297 F.3d 1182 (11th Cir. 2002).....46

Pez Seafood DTLA, LLC v. Travelers Indem. Co.,
 2021 WL 234355 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 20, 2021).....45

Philadelphia Am. Life Ins. Co. v. Buckles, 350 F. App’x 376 (11th Cir. 2009).....14

PF Sunset View, LLC v. Atl. Specialty Ins. Co., 2021 WL 1341602
 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 9, 2021)20

Plan Check Downtown III, LLC v. AmGuard Ins. Co., 485 F. Supp. 3d 1225
 (C.D. Cal. 2020).....38, 39

Porto Rico Ry., Light & Power Co. v. Mor, 253 U.S. 345 (1920)23

Purdy Lane, Inc. v. Scottsdale Ins. Co., 2021 WL 1053283
 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 11, 2021)21

Ralph Lauren Corp. v. Factory Mut. Ins. Co., 2021 WL 1904739
 (D.N.J. May 12, 2021)49

Ramada Inn Ramogreen, Inc. v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Am.,
 835 F.2d 812 (11th Cir. 1988)40

Real Hosp., LLC v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am., 2020 WL 6503405
 (S.D. Miss. Nov. 4, 2020).....20

Rococo Steak, LLC v. Aspen Specialty Ins. Co., 2021 WL 268478
 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 27, 2021).....47

Royal Palm Optical, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 2021 WL 1220750 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 30, 2021)27, 41

Selery Fulfillment, Inc. v. Colony Ins. Co., 2021 WL 963742
 (E.D. Tex. Mar. 15, 2021)20

Seoul Taco Holdings, LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co., 2021 WL 1889866
 (E.D. Mo. May 11, 2021)42

South Fla. Ent Assocs., Inc. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.,
 2020 WL 6864560 (S.D. Fla. Nov. 13, 2020)45

StarStone Nat’l Ins. Co. v. Polynesian Inn, LLC, 815 F. App’x 431
 (11th Cir. 2020)13

Studio 417, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co., 2020 WL 4692385
 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 12, 2020)42, 43

Swire Pac. Holdings, Inc. v. Zurich Ins. Co., 845 So. 2d 161 (Fla. 2003)13

Thomas v. Reeves, 961 F.3d 800 (5th Cir. 2020).....23

Three Palms Pointe, Inc. v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co., 250 F. Supp. 2d 1357
 (M.D. Fla. 2003), *aff’d*, 362 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2004)26

Trans Caribbean Lines, Inc. v. Tracor Marine, Inc., 748 F.2d 568
 (11th Cir. 1984)14

Turek Enterprises, Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 484 F. Supp. 3d 492 (E.D. Mich. 2020)15

United States v. Gumbs, 964 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2020).....23

Walden v. Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, 669 F.3d 1277
 (11th Cir. 2012)47

Ward Gen. Ins. Servs., Inc. v. Emps. Fire Ins. Co., 114 Cal. App. 4th 548
 7 Cal. Rptr. 3d 844 (2003).....24

Woolworth LLC v. Cincinnati Ins. Co., 2021 WL 1424356
 (N.D. Ala. Apr. 15, 2021).....28, 33

Worthy v. City of Phenix City, Alabama, 930 F.3d 1206 (11th Cir. 2019)46

RULES AND REGULATIONS

11th Cir. R. 26.1-1C-1

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1C-1

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....51

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....51

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)51

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)51

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....5, 46

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 G. COUCH, COUCH ON INSURANCE § 1:28 (2d ed. 1984).....40

A. SCALIA & B. GARNER, READING LAW: THE INTERPRETATION OF
LEGAL TEXTS § 19, at 147-51 (2012)23

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019)22, 23
